

Supreme Court No. S063612  
2nd Civil No. B094739

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SHARON P.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

ARMAN, LTD.; APCOA, INC., dba  
PARKING SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Honorable Richard Neidorf, Judge  
LASC Case No. SC029060

---

RESPONDENT ARMAN, LTD.'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

EARLY, MASLACH, PRICE & BAUKOL  
LARRY E. ROBINSON, Bar No. 38196  
4700 Wilshire Boulevard  
Los Angeles, California 90010-3858  
(213) 934-0916

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
MARC J. POSTER, Bar No. 48493  
ROBERT A. OLSON, Bar No. 109374  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
Arman, Ltd.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION   | 1  |
| LEGAL DISCUSSION   | 2  |
| I.    THIS COURT SHOULD NOT OVERTURN SOUND DUTY PRINCIPLES ESTABLISHED IN <i>ANN M.</i> JUST FIVE YEARS AGO.   | 2  |
| A.    Duty Is And Should Remain A Legal Determination For The Court.   | 2  |
| B.    The Prior-Similar-Incidents Rule Is And Should Remain The Basic Test For Imposing A Duty On Landowners To Prevent Societal Crime.  | 3  |
| 1. <i>Ann M.</i> Adopts A Workable Bright-Line Rule: Absent Extraordinary Circumstances, A Landowner Owes No Duty To Prevent Crime Unless There Have Been Prior Similar Incidents.   | 3  |
| 2. <i>Isaacs</i> 's Totality-Of-The-Circumstances Test Should Not Be Revived.  | 4  |
| 3.    There Is No Basis For A Different, "Inherently Dangerous Property" Rule To Apply To Commercial Parking Structures.   | 6  |
| 4.    Plaintiff's Out-Of-State Authorities Are Not In Point And Offer No Good Reason To Abandon <i>Ann M.</i>  | 8  |
| II.   THIS IS AN <i>ANN M.</i> CASE. PLAINTIFF SUGGESTS NO MEASURES SHORT OF THE COSTLY PROCESS OF POSTING SECURITY GUARDS THAT WOULD MAKE A MATERIAL DIFFERENCE IN PREVENTING THE TYPE OF VICIOUS SEXUAL ASSAULT PLAINTIFF SUFFERED HERE. | 11 |
| A.    The Parties Here Are In The Same Position As Those In <i>Ann M.</i>  | 11 |
| B.    A Security Guard By Any Other Name Is Still A Security Guard.  | 12 |
| C.    There Were No Prior Similar Incidents On The Premises.   | 13 |

D. If Relevant At All, Neighborhood Crime  
Statistics Did Not Portend A Sexual Assault In  
This Particular Parking Garage.

14

CONCLUSION

15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |                         |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i><br>(1993) 6 Cal.4th 666                  | 1, 3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 370                           | 7                       |
| <i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 903      | 2                       |
| <i>Clohesy v. Food Circus Supermarkets, Inc.</i><br>(1997) 149 N.J. 496 [694 A.2d 1017] | 8, 10                   |
| <i>Gomez v. Ticor</i><br>(1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 622                                      | 7                       |
| <i>Isaacs v. Huntington Memorial Hospital</i><br>(1985) 38 Cal.3d 112                   | 4, 6, 8, 10             |
| <i>Krier v. Safeway Stores 46, Inc.</i><br>(Wyo. 1997) 943 P.2d 405                     | 9                       |
| <i>McClung v. Delta Square Ltd. Partnership</i><br>(Tenn. 1996) 937 S.W.2d 891          | 8, 10                   |
| <i>Pamela W. v. Millsom</i><br>(1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 950                                | 5, 13, 14               |
| <i>7735 Hollywood Blvd. Venture v. Superior Court</i><br>(1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 901      | 13                      |
| <i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i><br>(1997) 15 Cal.4th 456                           | 2                       |
| <i>People v. Stansbury</i><br>(1993) 4 Cal.4th 1017                                     | 2                       |
| <i>Slapin v. Los Angeles International Airport</i><br>(1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 484          | 7                       |
| <i>Sykes v. County of Marin</i><br>(1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 158                             | 7                       |

### TEXTS

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Restatement Second of Torts, § 344, com. (f) | 4 |
